Luminescence sensor
with bar graph and Teach-in
Operating Instructions

Safety notes

» Read the operating instructions before starting operation.

» Connection, assembly, and settings only by competent technicians.
» Protect the device against moisture and soiling when operating.

» No safety component in accordance with EU machine guidelines.

Risk group 1
WARNING: UV-light emitted from this product.
Do not stare at operating lamp.

Correct use

The luminescence sensor LUT9 is an optoelectronic sensor and is used for
optical, non-contact detection of fluorescent test objects.

Starting operation

I Equipment plug horizontally (H) and vertically (V) adjustable.
Connect and secure cable receptacle tension-free. The following apply
for connection in B: brn = brown, blk = black, blu = blu, wht = white,
gra = grey. Outputs: Qpnp , Qnen OF Qa = analog output or
C/Q=10link.

Connect the sensor according to the B connection chart.

Mount sensor with mounting holes to a suitable fixture and align it.
Pay attention to sensing range for this (see the technical data at the
end of these operating instructions and the chart, x = sensing range,
y = relative sensitivity, SW = switching threshold).

Align the horizontal and vertical movements of the test object using
correspondingly long markings.

Connect sensor to operating voltage (see nameplate).

The first LED of the bar chart lights up.

Manufacturer’s setting: max. senstitivity, bright switchover.

K Teach-in function:
Set selector knob to “TEACH”. Set bright and dark switchover via
Teach-in sequence. The yellow switch-output diode lights up when a
luminescent test object is detected.

EX] First Teach-in operation:
Move luminescent mark or background into the light spot. Press the
Teach-in button. The transmitting light, the bar graph and the switch-
output diode flash slowly.

E Second Teach-in operation:
Move luminescent mark or background into the light spot. Press the
Teach-in button. The bar graph glows continuously. If the transmitting
light and the switch-output diode flash, the difference in luminescence
between mark and background was too low.
Bar graph:
Quality of Teach-in. The more LEDs light up, the better the Teach-in
operation. If the sensor is manually adjusted, no prediction of detec-
tion reliability is possible.
FX3 1LED lights up:
Unreliable teach-in. Stabilisation of operation: observe quality of
luminescence and sensing distance. Readjust or clean sensor or carry
out fine adjustment manually.
2-4 LEDs light up:
Teach-in sufficient, sufficient luminescence or difference present.
>4 LEDs light up:
Reliable teach-in
Manual fine adjustment, increase or decrease sensitivity:
Turn selector knob to “+” or “~" and press Teach-in button.
The bar chart indicates sensitivity.
To trigger switching operation, output Q changes status if the neces-
sary intensity of luminescence is too high or too low. 2 x press is
equivalent to shifting one segment. The maximum degree of sensitivity
is achieved at 10 sec. Lock the Teach-in button with “RUN” to prevent
it being pressed accidentally. The bar graph indicates the intensity of
luminescence.
1 Set evaluation mode:
Set selector knob to “MODE” and press Teach-in button.

HR = high-resolution mode for low intensity of luminescence and long
response time.

S = standard mode for standard applications.

HS = high-speed mode for high intensity of luminescence and short
response time.

The luminescence intensity is displayed in evaluation mode.
Selector switches one position forward for each press of the button.
The last setting is saved.

H Setting delay in switch-off:
Turn selector knob to “TIMER” and press Teach-in button. The bar
graph indicates the time-step set. Selector switches one position
forward for each press of the button. The last setting is saved.

Lens replacement:
The screwed-in lens can be replaced by another lens.
Sensing distances: 10/20/50/90 mm.
@ Reset:
Set selector knob to “MODE” and press Teach-in button > 5 sec.

Maintenance

SICK sensors are maintenance-free.

We recommend doing the following regularly:

- clean the external lens surfaces

- check the screw connections and plug-in connections.

No modifications may be made to devices.

> Kein Sicherheitshauteil gemaR EU-Maschinenrichtlinie.

Risikogruppe 1 A LUTOU- _0_ _ _ LUTOU- _2 _ _ _ LUTOU-P __ _ _
A WARNUNG: Uy-Strahlung emittiert durch dieses Produkt. LUT9B-_0_ _ _ LUT9B- _2 __ _ LUTQU-N __ _ _
Bei Betrieb nicht in die Lampe blicken. LUTOU- _1__ _
LUT9B- _1__ _
Bestimmungsgemafe Verwendung (2550) (2550)
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5 Short-circuit protected

Kurzschlussgeschiitzt

5 Protégé contre les courts-circuits 5 Protegido contra curto-circuito

Conmutacién segura = 2,5 mA

5 C 3auuuToii OT KOPOTKOTO 3aMblKaHHA

LUT9 U-11106 U-11206 U-113_6 y-11406 U-11606
U-12206 U-12306 B-11626
U-_120L B-12336
U-_130L
Sensing range TW Tastweite TW Distance de détection TW Raio de exploragdo TW Distanza di ricezione TW Rango de exploracion TW RMBERE TW AF v ZUJEETW 06AacTb ckaHuposaHus (TW) 10mm?Y  20mm?  50mm?Y  90mm? 150 mm 1
Light spot dimension Lichtfleckabmessung Dimension de la tache lumineuse Diametro do ponto de luz Diametro punto luminoso Dimensiones del punto de luz KRER ARY NE Pa3mep cBeTOBOro nATHa 2x6 mm 3x9mm 5x15mm 12x12mm 5x12mm
Supply voltage Vs Versorgungsspannung Uy Tension d’alimentation Uy Tensdo de forga Uy Tensione di alimentazione Uy Tension de alimentacién Uy EREE Uy HUAEE Uy Hanpsaxenue nutanns Uy DC12..30V?
Current consumption Stromaufnahme Consommation de courant Consumo de corrente Corrente assorbita Consumo de corriente 857 H HIEBE Motpebaetne Toka <100 mA?d
Output current Imax. Ausgangsstrom lpay. Courant de sortie lyax Corrente de saida Imax. Corrente di uscita max. Imax. Corriente de salida Imax. i HH BT Imax. B AR E DB Inax. BbIXOAHO TOK |max. 100 mA
Signal sequence Signalfolge Fréquence Sequéncia de sinais Sequenza signali Secuencia de sefiales BER EEEERM T0CAEAOBATEABHOCTb CUTHAAOB 500/52.500/56.500/s%
Response time Ansprechzeit Temps de réponse Tempo de reagdo Tempo di risposta Tiempo de reaccién il & B 18] JOERERE Bpemst otkAvKa 1.000 ps /200 ps/ 75 s
Switching output Schaltausgang Sortie logique Saida de circuito Uscita di commutazione Salida de conmutacion FF o<t i AAYFUTHA MepexAoyaloLLmii BbIXOA PNP High =Uy<2V/Lowca.0V®
NPN High = ca. Uy/Low <2V
Analog output Qa Analogausgang Qa Sortie analogique Qa Saida analdgica Qa Uscita analogica Qa Salida analdgica Qa AU 35Qa FF+aOJdEh Qa AHAAOTOBbI BbIXOA Qa 0..12.5mA®®
Protection class Schutzklasse Classe de protection Classe de protegdo Classe di protezione Clase de proteccion RiFR 5 HREIZAD Knacc sawmrbl =g
Enclosure rating (IEC 60529) Schutzart (IEC 60529) Type de protection (IEC 60529) Tipo de protecao (IEC 60529) Tipo di protezione (IEC 60529) Categoria de proteccion (IEC 60529) HRPFPE (IEC60529 ) REZRY (IEC60529 ) & CreneHb 3awurhl (IEC 60529) P67
Ambient operating temperature Betriebsumgebungstemperatur Température ambiante Temperatura ambiente de operacao Temperatura ambiente circostante Temperatura ambiente de servicio TERE-BE BEAEBE [Anana3oH pabounx Temneparyp -10...+55°C
D From front edge of lens 1) Ab Vorderkante Objektiv 1 Depuis le bord avant de I'objectif D A partir da borda da frente da objetiva D Dal bordo d'attacco dell'obiettivo 1) Apartir del borde delantero del objetivo O geskare D RO EIRD S 1 01 nepeate’i kpoMKH 06bekTMBa
2 Limits. 2 Grenzwerte. 2 Valeurs limites 2 Valores limite. 2) Valori limite. 2 Limite. 2 WFE{EJ@JO 2 %BE), 2 MpepebHble 3HAYEHNS.
Residual ripple max. 5 Vpp. Restwelligkeit max. 5 Vss Ondulation résiduelle max. 5 Vss. Ondulacdo residual max. 5 Vss. Ondulazione residua max. 5 Vss. De ondulacion residual max. 5 Vsg i%;&’??lE max. 5 Vsso v 7’)20)[@%@\ B K 5Vsso 0CTaTOYHON NyAbCALMU MaKC. 5 Vss PasbeMbl ma
Vs connections reverse polarity protected. Uy-Anschliisse verpolsicher. Raccordements Uy protégés contre les inversions Conexdes Uy protegidas contra inversao de polos. Uy-collegamenti con protezione contro inversione di poli. Conexiones Uy protegidas contra inversién de polos. Uy 3K BA I 3% Uy BEfE, 3% o N HanpsXeHUA NUTaHUA C 3aLLUTON OT NepenyTbiBaHMS.
Operation in short-circuit protected network Betrieb in kurzschlussgeschiitztem Netz de polarité. Fonctionnement sous secteur protégé Operacao em rede com protegao contra curto- Funzionamento in una rete protetta contro corto circuiti Funcionamiento en red protegida contra cortocircuitos max. 8 A Eﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁ&@ﬁ@ B 3 ERREE NER, AT TRA 3JKe LE:] {HbIX OT KOPOTKOTO
max. 8 A max. 8 A contre les courts-circuits a 8 A max. circuito max. 8 A massimo fino ad 8 A 3) Sin carga 5 If’ﬁ%)ﬁgi?(ﬁy 8A 4) 8L CeTsAX C CUAOH TOKa He Boree 8A.
3) Without load 3 Ohne Last 3 Sans charge 3 Sem carga 3 Senza carico 4 Relacién de exploracion 1:1 4; N\%ﬁﬁ 5; M 101 3 Bes Harpy3ku
4 Sensing ratio 1:1 4 Tastverhéltnis 1:1 4 Rapport de détection 1: 1 4 Relagéo de deteg a0 1:1 4 Rapporto impulso-pausa 1:1 5 Proteccién contra cortocircuito s Em H1t . *Eﬁﬁpﬁi e~ iy 4 Koapduument ycpeaHerns 1:1
R 5 Protetto contro corto circuiti 6) ) BEERR ) BREBRAAY F T 225mA
)

6) Reliable switching > 2.5 mA
Rated load resistance RL =500 Q
Reference voltage 50 V DC

Sicheres Schalten>2,5 mA
Nennlastwiderstand RL =500 Q2
7 Bemessungsspannung DC 50 V

6 Commutation siire > 2,5 mA

Résistance ballast nominale RL = 500 Q

Tension de calcul DC 50 V

6 Comutagdo segura> 2,5 mA
Resisténcia de carga nominal RL =500 Q
Tensao de dimensionamento DC 50 V

6 Cambio sicuro 22,5 mA
Resistenza di carico nom. RL=500 Q
Tensione di taratura DC 50 V

Resistencia de la carga nominal RL= 500 QQ
Tensién de dimensionamiento DC 50 V

" PREHLE DC50V

£ K H RI=-5000
EAETE 50VDC

=

6 BesonacHoe nepekaoueHme = 2,5 MA

HomuHanbHoe conpoTueaenme Harpyaku RL =500 QQ

) PacuetHoe HanpsxeHne DC 50 V



FRANCAIS

Capteur de luminescence
avec affichage a batons et teach-in
Instructions de service

Remarques relatives a la sécurité

> Lire les Instructions de Service avant la mise en marche.

> Installation, raccordement et réglage ne doivent étre effectués que par
du personnel qualifié.

> Lors de la mise en service, protéger I'appareil de I'humidité et des
saletés.

» N’est pas un composant de sécurité au sens de la directive européenne
concernant les machines.

Groupe arisque 1
ATTENTION: ce produit émet des rayons UV. Ne regardez pas
directement dans la lampe lorsque celleci est allumée.

Utilisation conforme

Le capteur de luminescence LUT9 est un capteur optoélectronique servant
a la détection optique, sans contact, d’objets fluorescents a examiner.

Mise en service

I Le connecteur peut pivoter horizontalement (H) et verticalement (V).
Enficher la boite a conducteurs sans aucune tension et la visser.

Pour le raccordement dans B on a : brn = brun, blk = noir, blu = bleu,
wht = blanc, gra = gris. Sorties : Qpnp , Qnen OU Qa = Sortie analogique
ou encore C/ Q = Lien Entrée / Sortie.

Raccorder le capteur conformément au schéma de circuit B.

Installer le capteur muni de trous de fixation sur un support approprié,
et I'ajuster. Ce faisant, tenir compte de la distance de détection (voir
les caractéristiques techniques a la fin de ces Instructions de Service
et voir le diagramme, x = distance de détection, y = sensibilité relative,
SW = seuil de commutation).

Compenser les mouvements latéraux et verticaux de I'objet a examiner
au moyen de repéres de longueur appropriée.

Appliquer la tension de service au capteur (voir inscription indiquant le
modeéle, la premiére LED de I'affichage a batons s'allume.

Etat 4 la livraison : sensibilité maximale, commutation claire.

K Teach-in:
Tourner le sélecteur rotatif sur « TEACH » (Apprentissage). Fixer la
commutation claire ou sombre par 'ordre de I'apprentissage. La diode
jaune de la sortie de commande s’allume lorsque I'appareil détecte un
objet a examiner luminescent.

Premiére opération d’apprentissage :

Amener le repére luminescent ou le support dans le spot lumineux,
appuyer sur la touche Apprentissage. Lumiére émise, affichage a
batons et diode de la sortie de commande clignotent lentement.

Deuxiéme opération d’apprentissage :

Amener le repére luminescent ou le support dans le spot lumineus,
appuyer sur la touche Apprentissage. Laffichage a batons reste
‘allumé en permanence. Si la lumiére émise et la diode de la sortie
de commande clignotent, la différence de luminescence Repére /
Support est trop faible.

Affichage a batons :

Qualité du Teach-in (apprentissage). Plus il y a de LED allumées, meil-
leur est I'apprentissage.

Si on réajuste le capteur manuellement, pas de jugement possible sur
la fiabilité de la détection.

1 LED s’allume :

Aucun apprentissage fiable. Stabilisation du fonctionnement : tenir
compte de la qualité de la luminescence et de la portée. Ajuster de
nouveau le capteur ou le nettoyer, ou bien effectuer un réglage fin
manuel.

2 24 LED s’allument :
Apprentissage satisfaisant, luminescence ou différence existante
suffisante.

>4 LED s’allument :
Apprentissage fiable

Réglage fin manuel, augmenter / diminuer la sensibilité :
Sélecteur rotatif sur « + » ou « - » et appuyer sur la touche
Apprentissage : I'affichage a batons indique la sensibilité.

La sortie Q change d’état lorsque I'intensité de luminescence néces-
saire est trop élevée ou trop faible pour déclencher la commande.
En appuyant 2 x on la déplace d’un segment ; niveau de sensibilité
maximal atteinten 10 s. Verrouiller la touche d’apprentissage contre
tout actionnement involontaire a I'aide de « RUN ». L'affichage a
batons indique I'intensité de la luminescence.

1 Réglage Mode traitement :
Sélecteur rotatif sur « MODE » et appuyer sur la touche Apprentissage :
HR = Mode haute résolution pour une luminescence faible et un temps
de réponse long.
S =Mode standard pour applications standards.
HS = Mode haute vitesse pour luminescence forte et un temps de
réponse court.
En mode d’évaluation, I'intensité de la luminescence est indiquée.
La sélection se fait par pression sur la touche, a une position plus loin.
Le dernier réglage est stocké en mémoire.

FH Réglage Retard a I'arrét :
Sélecteur rotatif sur « TIMER » (minuterie) et appuyer sur la touche
Apprentissage : I'affichage a batons indique le palier de retard réglé.
La sélection se fait par pression sur la touche, a une position plus loin.
Le dernier réglage est stocké en mémoire.
Changement d’objectif :
On peut remplacer I'objectif a vis contre d’autres objectifs.
Portées: 10/20/50/90 mm.

@ Reset:
Sélecteur rotatif sur « MODE » et appuyer sur la touche Apprentissage
>5s.

Maintenance

Les capteurs SICK ne nécessitent aucune maintenance.
Nous vous recommandons de procéder réguliérement

- au nettoyage des surfaces optiques

- au controle des liaisons vissées et des connexions.

Ne procédez a aucune modification sur les appareils.

PORTUGUES

Sensor de luminescéncia
com indicador em coluna e Teach-in
Instrucdes de operacao

Notas de seguranca

» Antes do comissionamento dev ler as instrugdes de operagao.

> Conexdes, montagem e ajuste devem ser executados exclusivamente
por pessoal devidamente qualificado.

» Guardar o aparelho ao abrigo de umidade e sujidade.

» Nao se trata de elemento de seguranga segundo a Diretiva Maquinas da
Unido Européa.

Grupo de risco 1
AVISO: luz UV emitida por este produto. Nao olhe
fixamente para uma lampada em operacéo.

Especificacoes de uso

0 sensor de luminescéncia LUT9 é um sensor Gticoeletrdnico utilizado para
a detecdo 6tica (sem contato) de objetos de controle fluorescentes.

Colocagao em funcionamento

E 0 conector do aparelho pode ser virado na horizontal (H) e na vertical
(V). Conectar a tomada (livre de tenséo) e aparafusar.

Para a ligagdo em B vale o c6digo: brn = marron, blk = preto,
blu = azul, wht = branco, gra = cinzento. Saidas: Qpnp , Qnpy OU
Qa = saida analdgica ou C/Q =link 0.

Ligar o sensor conforme o esquema de ligagoes B.

Montar o sensor mediante os furos de fixagdo num suporte apropriado
e orientar. Atender, durante este processo, ao raio de exploragao (ver
dados técnicos no fim das presentes instrugdes de servigo e ver dia-
grama, x = raio de exploracdo, y = sensibilidade relativa, SW = limiar
de reacéo).

Compensar 0os movimentos laterais e de elevagao do objeto de contro-
le através de marcagdes com comprimento adequado.

Ligar o sensor atensdo operacional (ver identificagao do tipo).
0 primeiro LED no indicador em coluna acendera.

Configuragao de fornecimento: sensibilidade méaxima, reagdo a
claridade.

H Teach-in:
Colocar o comutador rotativo em “TEACH”. Ajustar a reagao a clarida-
de ou escuridao segundo a sequéncia do Teach-in. O diodo amarelo
de saida de reagdo acendera quando for reconhecido um objeto de
controle luminescente.

Primeiro procedimento de Teach-in:

Colocar a marca luminescente ou o fundo no ponto de luz do sensor,
e pressionar a tecla Teach-in. A luz transmitida, o indicador em coluna
e o diodo de saida de reagéo piscardo lentamente.

E] Segundo procedimento de Teach-in:
Colocar o fundo ou a marca luminescente no ponto de luz do sensor,
e pressionar a tecla Teach-in. O indicador em coluna ficara aceso
continuamente. Se a luz transmitida e o diodo de saida de reagao
comegarem a piscar, isso significa que a diferenca de luminescéncia
entre o ponto de luz e o fundo era insuficiente.

Indicador em coluna:

Qualidade do Teach-in. Quantos mais LEDs acenderem, melhor é o
Teach-in.

Se o sensor for reajustado depois manualmente, ndo sera possivel
qualquer indicacéo sobre a seguranca da detegao.

1 LED acende:

Teach ndo confidvel. Estabilizagdo do funcionamento: observar a
qualidade da luminescéncia e o alcance de detecao.

Ajuste novamente ou limpe o sensor, ou faga um ajuste manual de
precisao.

2-4 LEDs acendem:
Teach suficiente, luminescéncia ou diferenga suficiente existente.

> 4 LEDs acendem:
Teach confiavel

Ajuste manual de precisao, aumento / diminui¢ao da sensibilidade:

Colocar o comutador rotativo em “+” ou “~” e pressionar a tecla
Teach-in: o indicador em coluna mostra a sensibilidade.

A saida Q muda de condigao no caso de se ultrapassar, ou ndo se
alcancar, a intensidade de luminescéncia necessaria para iniciar o
procedimento de reagdo. Pressionar 2 x significa deslocamento de um
segmento; o nivel de méax. sensibilidade € alcancado em 10 s. Blo-
quear a tecla Teach-in com “RUN” para evitar um comando acidental.
0 indicador em coluna mostrara a intensidade da luminescéncia.

1 Ajuste do modo de avaliacéo:
Colocar o comutador rotativo em “MODE” e pressionar a tecla Teach-in:

HR = Modo de alta resolucéo, para luminescéncia de baixa intensi-
dade e tempo de reacéo longo.

S =Modo standard para aplicacdes standard.

HS = Modo de alta velocidade, para luminescéncia de alta intensi-
dade e tempo de reagéo curto.

No modo de avaliacao, € indicada a intensidade da luminescéncia.
Cada vez que se  preessiona a tecla a escolha muda uma posicao.
0 (ltimo ajuste é o que ficard memorizado.

H Ajuste de retardo do desligamento:
Colocar o comutador rotativo em “TIMER” e pressionar a tecla Teach-
in: o indicador em coluna mostrara o nivel de tempo ajustado.

Cada vez que se pressiona a tecla a escolha muda uma posi¢ao.
0 (ltimo ajuste é o que ficard memorizado.

Troca de objetiva:
A objetiva que estd aparafusada pode ser trocada por outra.
Alcances de detecdo: 10/20/50/90 mm.

[ Reset (reposigio):
Colocar o comutador rotativo em “MODE” e pressionar a tecla
Teach-in durante >5s.

Manutencao

0Os sensores SICK s&o isentos de manutenc&o.
Recomendamos que se efetue em intervalos regulares

- uma limpeza das superficies opticas

- uma verificagdo das conexdes roscadas e dos conectores.

Nao sdo permitidas modificacdes no aparelho.

ITALIANO

Sensore di luminescenza
con display a barre e Teach-in
Istruzioni per 'uso

Avvertenze sulla sicurezza

> Leggere prima della messa in esercizio.

» Allacciamento, montaggio e regolazione solo da parte di personale
qualificato.

» Durante la messa in esercizio proteggere da umidita e sporcizia.

» Non componente di sicurezza secondo la Direttiva macchine EN.

Classe rischio 1
ATTENZIONE: questo prodotto emette luce UV.
Non fissare la lampada in funzione.

Impiego conforme agli usi previsti

Il sensore di luminescenza LUT9 & un sensore optoelettronico e viene
impiegato per il rilevamento ottico e senza contatto di oggetti di prova
fluorescenti.

Messa in funzione
1 Spina apparecchio orientabile in orizzontale (H) e in verticale (V).
Inserire la scatola di conduzione esente da tensione e serrarla bene.

Per il collegamento B: osservare: brn = marrone, blk = nero, blu = blu,
wht = bianco, gra = gnglo Outputs: Qpnp , Quen 0 Qa = uscita analoglca
oppure C/Q =10-Link

Collegare il sensore secondo lo schema B.

Montare il sensore all’apposito supporto, tramite i fori di fissaggio, ed
orientarlo. Tenere conto della distanza di ricezione (cf. Scheda tecnica

alla fine di queste Istruzioni e v. diagramma, x = distanza di ricezione,
y = sensibilita relativa, SW = soglia di commutazione).

Compensare i movimenti laterali e verticali dell'oggetto di prova
tramite lunghe demarcazioni in lunghezza.

Allacciare il sensore alla tensione di esercizio (cfr. stampigliatura),
si accende il primo LED dellindicatore a barra.

Stato di consegna: massima sensibilita, commutazione a chiaro.

Teach-in:
Manopola di selezione su “TEACH”.

Definire la commutazione a chiaro e a scuro tramite la sequenza
di Teach-in. Il diodo giallo dell’'uscita di commutazione si accende
quando viene rilevato un oggetto di prova luminescente.

Primo Teach-in:
Portare il contrassegno luminescente oppure lo sfondo sul punto
luminoso, premere il tasto di Teach-in.

La luce di emissione, I'indicatore a barra e il diodo dell’'uscita di
commutazione lampeggiano lentamente.

Secondo Teach-in:
Portare lo sfondo oppure il contrassegno luminescente sul punto
luminoso, premere il tasto di Teach-in.

Lindicatore a barra si accende senza lampeggiare. Se la luce di
emissione ed il diodo dell'uscita di commutazione lampeggiano, la dif-
ferenza di luminescenza tra contrassegno e sfondo era troppo ridotta.

Indicatore a barra:

Qualita del Teach-in. Quanti pii LED si accendono, tanto migliore & il
Teach-in.

Se la regolazione del sensore viene modificata manualmente, la
sicurezza di rilevamento non & pill determinabile.

1LED acceso:

Teach non affidabile. Per stabilizzare il funzionamento: tenere conto
della qualita della luminescenza e del campo di misura. Ripetere

la regolazione del sensore, pulirlo o effettuare una regolazione di
precisione manuale.

2-4 LED accesi:
Teach sufficiente, luminescenza sufficiente o differenza presente.

> 4 LED accesi:
Teach affidabile.

Regolazione di precisione manuale, aumento / riduzione della
sensibilita:

Manopola di selezione su “+” 0 “~" e premere il tasto di Teach-in:
I'indicatore a barra indica la sensibilita.

Se I'intensita della luminescenza & insufficiente oppure eccessiva,
I'uscita Q cambia stato per consentire la correzione. Premere 2 volte
per spostarsi di 1 segmento; la sensibilita massima si raggiunge con
10 s. Bloccare il tasto di Teach-in con “RUN” per impedire I'attivazione
accidentale. Lindicatore a barra indica I'intensita della luminescenza.

Regolazione modalita di analisi:
Manopola di selezione su “MODE” e premere il tasto di Teach-in:

HR = High Resolution Mode per bassa intensita di luminescenza e
lungo tempo di risposta.

S = Standard Mode per applicazioni standard.

HS = High Speed Mode per elevata intensita di luminescenza e basso
tempo di risposta.

In modalita di analisi viene visualizzata I'intensita della luminescenza.
Ad ogni pressione del tasto la selezione di sposta di una posizione.
L'ultima impostazione viene salvata.

Regolazione ritardo di disinserzione:

Manopola di selezione su “TIMER” e premere il tasto di Teach-in:
I'indicatore a barra indica il livello di ritardo impostato.

Ad ogni pressione del tasto la selezione di sposta di una posizione.
L'ultima impostazione viene salvata.

Cambio dell’obiettivo:

Lobiettivo fissato puo essere sostituito con altri obiettivi.

Campi di misura: mm 10/20/50/90.

Reset:

Manopola di selezione su “MODE" e premere il tasto di Teach-in>5s.

Manutenzione

| sensori SICK non hanno bisogno di manutenzione.
Consigliamo di pulire in intervalli regolari

- le superfici limite ottiche
- verificare i collegamenti a vite e gli innesti a spina.

Non & consentito effettuare modifiche agli apparecchi.

Sensor de luminiscencia
con indicador de barra y Teach-in
Manual de Servicio

Indicaciones de seguridad

>

>
>
>

Lea las instrucciones de uso antes de poner en marcha el aparato.
Los trabajos de conexién, montaje y ajuste deben ser realizados por
personal especializado.

Durante la puesta en marcha, el aparato debe permanecer protegido
contra la humedad y la suciedad.

No es un componente de seguridad seglin la directiva de maquinas
europea.

Grupo de riesgo 1
ADVERTENCIA: Este producto transmite luz UV.
No mire a la ldmpara en funcionamiento.

Uso conforme a lo previsto

El sensor de luminiscencia LUT9 es un sensor optoelectronico disefiado
para la deteccion Gptica y sin contacto de objetos de prueba fluorescentes.

Puesta en funcionamiento

Conector basculante en sentido horizontal (H) y vertical (V).

Conecte la toma sin tensién y atornillela. Leyenda de la conexi6n en B:
brn = marrén, blk = negro, blu = azul, wht = blanco, gra = gris. Salidas:
Qrne ,Qney > Q4 = Salida analégica o C/ Q = 10-Link.

Conecte el sensor de acuerdo con el esquema de conexiones B.

Monte el sensor en un soporte adecuado utilizando los orificios de
fijacién y alinéelo de manera aproximada. Tenga en cuenta el rango de
exploracion (véanse los datos técnicos al final de estas instrucciones
de uso y véase el diagrama, x = rango de exploracion, y = sensibilidad
relativa, SW = umbral de conmutacién).

Compense el movimiento lateral y vertical del objeto de prueba con
marca de la longitud correspondiente.

Conecte el sensor a la tensién de servicio (véanse las caracteristicas).
Se ilumina el primer LED de la barra indicadora.

Estado de entrega: sensibilidad méax., conmutacién por claridad.
Programacion:

Selector giratorio en “TEACH”.

Defina la conmutagi()n por claridad y oscuridad a través de la secuen-
cia de programacion. EI LED amarillo de |a salida de conmutacion se
ilumina cuando se detecta un objeto de prueba luminiscente.

Primera programacion:

Ponga la marca o la superficie luminiscente en el camino del punto de
luzy pulse el boton de programacion. La luz de emision, la barra indi-
cadoray el LED de la salida de conmutacion parpadean lentamente.

Segunda programacion:

Ponga la superficie o la marca luminiscente en el camino del punto de
luzy pulse el botdn de programacion La barra indicadora se ilumina
de manera permanente.

Si parpadean la luz de emision y el LED de la salida de conmutacion,
significa que la diferencia de luminiscencia de la marca/superficie no
era suficiente.

Barra indicadora:

Calidad del aprendizaje. Cuando mas LED se iluminan, mejor es la
programacion.

Si el sensor se reajusta manualmente, no se podrd expresar la seguri-
dad de deteccion.

Se ilumina 1 LED:

El aprendizaje no es fiable. Estabilizacion: Tenga en cuenta la calidad
de luminiscencia y el rango de exploracién. Reajuste el sensor, limpie-
lo o realice un ajuste de precision manualmente.

Se iluminan 2-4 LED:

Aprendizaje satisfactorio, existe suficiente luminiscencia o diferenciacion.
Se ilumina mas de 4 LED:

Aprendizaje fiable.

Ajuste de precision manual, aumentar / reducir la sensibilidad:

Ponga el selector giratorio en la posicién “+” 0 “-”y pulse el boton de
programacion:

La barra indicadora indica la sensibilidad.

Si se sobrepasa o se desciende de la intensidad de luminiscencia
necesaria, la salida Q cambia de estado para activar la conmutacion.

Pulsando 2 veces se activa el desplazamiento de un segmento; el
nivel maximo de sensibilidad se alcanza en 10 seg. Bloquee el boton
de programacion para evitar que pueda accionarse por accidente con
“RUN”". La barra indicadora indica la intensidad de luminiscencia.

Ajuste del valor de evaluacién:

Ponga el selector giratorio en la posicion “MODE” y pulse el boton de
programacion:

HR = Modo de alta resolucion para baja intensidad de luminiscencia
y tiempo de reaccion lento.

S = Modo estandar para aplicaciones estandar.

HS = Modo de alta velocidad para una alta intensidad de luminiscen-
cia y tiempo de reaccion rapido.

En el modo de evaluacién se muestra la intensidad de luminiscencia.
Cada vez que se pulsa el botdn, la seleccién avanza una posicion.

Se guarda el dltimo ajuste.

Ajuste del retardo de desconexion:

Ponga el selector giratorio en la posicién “TIMER” y pulse el boton

de programacion:

La barra indicadora muestra el nivel de tiempo ajustado.

Cada vez que se pulsa el botdn, la seleccién avanza una posicion.

Se guarda el Gltimo ajuste.

Cambio de objetivo:
El objetivo roscado puede sustituirse por otros objetivos.
Rangos de exploracién: 10/20/50/90 mm.

Rearme:

Ponga el selector giratorio en la posicién “MODE” y mantenga pulsado
el botén de programacion durante mas de 5 seg.

Mantenimiento

Los sensores SICK no requieren mantenimiento.

En intervalos regulares, recomendamos

- limpiar las superficies dpticas externas

- comprobar las uniones roscadas y las conexiones.

No se permite realizar modificaciones en los aparatos.
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lMepeA BBOAOM B 3KCMAyaTaLMto U3yunTe PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMAyaTaLuu.
TMoAKMOUEHME, MOHTaX W YCTaHOBKY NOPYyYaTh TOABKO CMeLUan1cTam.
Mpv BBOAE B IKCMAYATALMIO 3aLLMLLATL YCTPOUCTBO OT NONaaaHus rpssu
1 BAGTH.

YCTpOJicTBO He siBARieTCS 060pyAOBaHMEM ps 0becneyeHns
6e3onacHocTi B onpesereHnr AupekTiebl EC no MaluMHOCTPOEHUIO.

pynna pucka 1

BHUMAHMWE: paHHOE n3peAve SBASIETCA UCTOUYHUKOM YO-
13Ay4eHUA. He CMOTPETb NPAMO B U3AYYEHUE AaMIbl BO BPEMSA
ee paborbl.

MpumMeHeHne No Ha3HaYeHUIo

NoMUHecLeHTHBbI AaTuuk LUT9 npeacTaBAsieT coH0i ONTO3AEKTPOHHBI
AQTUUK, NPEAHA3HAYEHHbIY MS ONTUYECKOTO BECKOHTAKTHOTO 06HAPYXEHUs
HAYOPECLMPYHOLLMX KOHTPOAUPYEMbIX OBBEKTOB.

BBoa B akcnayatauuio

Pasbembl yCTPOCTBa NEpeMELLatTCA B rOpU30HTaAbHOM (H) n
BepTMKaAbHOM (V) MTAOCKOCTW. BCTaBUTb B 06€CTOYEHHOM COCTOSHNM
po3eTky kabeast 1 3aKpenuTb BUHTaMU. Ms pasbema B npumenstotes
caepyrolme 0603HaueHus: brn = KopuuHeBbli, blk = yepHbilii,

blu = cuHWii, wht = 6enblid, gra = cepblii.

Boixoab!: Qpnp, Qnen, Qa = aHanoroBbIi Bbixoa Man C/ Q = cBA3b
BBOAABbIBOAQ.

[MoAKAOUMTB AGTYMK COTAACHO CXEME 3NEKTPUYECKOTO COeAUHEHUA B.

YCTaHOBMTb AATYMK KPENEXHbIMU OTBEPCTUSIMU HA MOAXOAALLEM
AEpXaTene M NPeABaPUTEALHO BbIPOBHSTL. MpH 3TOM yuecTb

06AaCTb CKaHUPOBaHUs (CM. TEXHUUECKME XapAKTEPUCTUKN B KOHLE
HaCTOSALLEro PKOBOACTBA M0 3KCMAYaTaLMK U AMarpamMmy, X = 06AacTb
CKaHMPOBAHKA, Y = OTHOCHTEAbHAS YyBCTBUTEABHOCTb, SW = nopor
cpabarbiBaHus).

KomneHcHpoBaTh ABUXEHNS KOHTPOAUPYEMOro 06bekTa B CTOPOHY U B
BbICOTY METKaMU COOTBETCTBYIOLLIEN AMHBI.

MopaTb Ha AaTuMK pabouee HanpskeHWe (CM. 3aBOACKO WTamn),
3aropuTCA NepPBbIii CBETOAMOA LWKAABHOTO MHAVKATOPA.

CoCTOfIHNE NOCTABKM: MAKC. YyBCTBUTEABHOCTb, CpaﬁaTblBaHMe npu
OonpeAeneHnu ceeta.

06yueHue:
[T0BOPOTHbINM NepekatouaTeb B noAoxeHne «TEACH».

Pexum cpabatbiBaH1s (Mpy ONpeaeAeHun / NpepbiBaHUM CBETa)
YCTaHaBAMBAETCS C MOMOLLbIO GYHKLMM 00yueHNs. XKeATbili Anoa
NepeKAOYatoLLErO BbIXOAA FOPUT NPU 0OHAPYXEHUM CBETALLEroCs
KOHTPOAMPYEMOTO 06bekTa.

MepBblii npouecc 06yyeHus:

YCTaHOBWTb CBETALLYIOCA METKY MAM GOH B CBETOBOE NATHO, HaxaTb
KHOMKy «Teach-in». 3nyyaemblii CBET, LWKaAbHbIA MHAMKATOP W AUOA
NepeKAYatoLLErO BbIXOAR MEMEHHO MUTatoT.

Bropo# npouecc 06yyenus:

YcTaHOBMTb GOH AW CBETALLYIOCS METKY B CBETOBOE NATHO, HaxXaTb
KHONKy «Teach-in». LLIKaAbHbI MHAMKATOP rOPUT HENpepbIBHO. EcAn
MUIatoT U3Ay4aeMblid CBET U AMOA EPEKAIOUAIOLLETO BbIXOAA, PA3HULA
AOMUHECLIEHLIMN METKW / pOHa BblAa CAULLKOM ManoM.

LlikaAbHbIA HHAMKATOP:

KauectBo 06yueHus. Yem 60AbLLIE CBETOAMOAOB FOPHT, TEM
KauecTBEHHEe Pe3yAbTaT GyHKLUM 0ByueHus.

EcAv AaTUMK NOACTPAMBAETCA BPYUHYHO, HEBO3MOXHO CYAUTb O
HAAEXHOCTU AETEKLIUM.

T'opuT 1 cBeTOAMOA:

HeHapexHbiii pesyastat 06yueHus. Ctabuanzaums pabotsl: YunTbiBath
KauecTBO AOMUHECLEHLMM U 06AaCTb CKaHUPOBaAHHS. OTbIOCTUPOBATL
3aHOBO WAV OUUCTUTb AATUMK, AU BBINOAHUTb TOHKYHO PYUHYHO
HaCTpOWKy.

Toput 2-4 cBeTOAHOAA:
06yueHne AOCTaTOUHO, AOCTATOYHARA MIOMUHECLIEHLMA AW UMEETCS
pasHuua.

TopuT >4 CBETOAMOAOB:
HapexHblii peayabTat 06yueHus.

ToHKas pyyHaa HacTPoOiKa, yBEAHYHTb / YMEHbLINTD
YYBCTBHUTEAbHOCTb:

YCTaHOBMTb NOBOPOTHbIM NEPEKAOYATEAL HA «+» AU «=» U
HaxaTb KHOMKy «Teach-in»: LLIkaAbHbIV MHAMKATOP NOKa3biBaeT
YYBCTBUTEABHOCTD.

Bbixoa Q M3MeHSET cOCTOAHWE NpK nopore cpabaTbiBaHus Bbllle

MAM HUXE HEOBXOAUMON MHTEHCUBHOCTU AOMUHECLIEHLMH, YTOObI
aKTMBMPOBATb NPOLLECC NEPEKAOYEHNS.

J\BOiHOE HaxaTue COOTBETCTBYET CMELLEHUIO OAHOTO CErMeHTa; Makc.
CcTeneHb YyBCTBUTEALHOCTU AocTUraeTcs npu 10 ¢. 3abrokupoBartb
KHOMNKy «Teach-in» OT CAy4aiiHOro Haxata ¢ nomMoLLbio «RUN».
LLIKaAbHBIV MIHAMKATOP NOKa3bIBAET MHTEHCMBHOCTb AOMUHECLIEHLMH.

Hacrpoiika peXxuma oueHKu:
YcTaHOBMTb NOBOPOTHbIN Nepekatoyatenb Ha «MODE» 1 HaxaTtb
KHONKy «Teach-in»:

HR = pexum BbICOKOro pa3peLleHnst M MaAoi UHTEHCUBHOCTHU
AOMUHECLIEHLIMM 1 HOABLLIOTO BpPEMEHHU CpaﬁaTbIBaHMFI.

S = CTAHAAPTHbIM PEXMM AMA CTAHAAPTHbIX TPUMEHEHMUHA.

HS = BbICOKOCKOPOCTHOM PEX1M MS BbICOKON MHTEHCUBHOCTH
AOMUHECLEHLMM U MaAOTO BPeMeHH cpabaTbiBaHus.

B pexume oueHkn oroﬁpa»(aemﬂ WHTEHCUBHOCTb AOMUHECLLEHLIMN.

Tpu KaXAOM HaxaTuu KHOMKK Bbl60p nepemMeLLaeTca Ha OAHY NO3ULMI0
Aanblue. CoxpaHAETCA NOCAEAHAS HACTPOMKA.

HacTpo¥ika BpeMeHHOH 3aAepPXKH:

YCcTaHOBUTb NOBOPOTHbIN Nepekatoyatens Ha «TIMER» 1 HaxaTb
KHOnNKy «Teach-in»: LLIKaAbHbIA MHAMKATOP NOKa3blBaET HACTPOEHHYIO
BPEMEHHYIO 38AEPXKY.

Tpy KaXAOM HaXaTM1 KHOMKH BbIGOP NepemeLLaeTcs Ha OAHY NO3ULINMIO
Aanblue. CoxpaHAETCA NOCAEAHSS HAaCTPOViKa.

3ameHa o6bekTHBa:

TPUBMHYEHHbIH 0GBLEKTUB MOXHO 3aMEHUTb Ha APYroi 06LEKTUB.
06nacTn ckaHuposaHus: 10/20/50/90 mwm.

C6poc:

YCcTaHOBUTb NOBOPOTHBIV NepekAtoyateAs Ha «MODE» 1 HaxaTb KHOMKY
«Teach-in» Ha >5 ¢:

Texo6cAyXUBaHUE

Datunku SICK He HyxpatoTcs B TeX06CAYXMBaAHNK.
PeKomeHayeTcs peryAipHO

- 0YMLLATb ONTUYECKUE OrPaHNYMBAIOLLME NOBEPXHOCTH

- NPOBEPSTb NPOYHOCTb PE3LOOBbIX U LUTEKEPHBIX COEAUHEHWI

3anpeLluaetcs BHOCUTb U3MEHEHWSA B YCTPOIACTBA.



